RECORDATION =	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
b settings == = \ 3-27-03 TRAL	US-31-200-
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tra	102404900 al documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Congress Financial Corporation (Central)	Name: Tractech, Inc.
asagen	Internal Address: A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
Individual(s)	Street Address: 11445 Stephens Drive
Corporation-State Other	City: Warren State: MI ZIP: 48090
itional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?   Yes X No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship☐ ☐ Association
Nature of conveyance:	☐ General Partnership
•	☐ Limited Pannership
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Corporation-State Delaware
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
2 Other Release of Trademarks	If assignee is not comicised in the United States, a comestic representative designable is attached:  O Yes XI No
ecution Date: March 5, 2003	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? (2) Yes (2) No
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Additional numbers	s attached? A Yes O No
•	
Additional numbers  Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Laura Konrath	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Laura Konrath  Internal Address: Winston & Strawn	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Laura Konrath  Internal Address: Winston & Strawn  33rd Floor	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Laura Konrath  Internal Address:Winston & Strawn	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Laura Konrath  Internal Address: Winston & Strawn  33rd Floor	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Laura Konrath  Internal Address: _Winston & Strawn	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Laura Konrath  Internal Address: _Winston & Strawn	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Laura Konrath  Internal Address: _Winston & Strawn	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Laura Konrath  Internal Address: _Winston & Strawn	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Laura Konrath  Internal Address: _Winston & Strawn	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:

#### SCHEDULE A

TO

# RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS

#### SCHEDULE I

Registration

	Tracemark	Number	<u>Date</u>	<u>Date</u>
1	Tractech	U.S. 2,424,428	Jan. 30, 2001	Jan. 30, 2011
<u> </u>	Detroit Gearless Locker	U.S. 2,269,934	Aug. 10, 1999	Aug. 10, 2009
3	Detroit Locker	U.S. 941,379	Aug. 22, 1972	Aug. 22, 2002
	Detroit Locker	Australia 646.669	Mar. 20, 1997	Nov. 24, 2004
	Detroit Locker	Canada 458,057	May 24, 1996	May 24, 2011
	Detroit Locker	Europe 112,474	May 19, 1998	April 1, 2006
	Detroit Locker	France 94546412	Nov. 24, 1994	Nov. 24, 2004
	Detroit Locker	Germany 39403126	June 12, 1995	Nov. 23, 2004
	Detroit Locker	Gr. Britain 2003726	Nov. 24, 1994	Nov. 24, 2004
	Detroit Locker	Japan 4165483	July 10, 1998	July 10, 2008
	Detroit Locker	Mexico 497104	Jan. 4, 1995	Jan. 4, 2005
	Detroit Locker	So. Africa 94/12853	Nov. 23, 1994	Nov. 23, 2004
	Detroit Locker	So. Korea 426,933	Oct. 27, 1998	Oct. 27, 2008
	Detroit Locker	Taiwan 708832	Apr. 1, 1996	Apr. 1, 2006
7	Detroit Truetrac	U.S. 1,808,433	Nov. 30, 1993	Nov. 30, 2003
-		77.0 1.501.600	3.5 00 1000	3.6 0000

Registration

Detroit Bounds	2 m op 0 112,	1 , , ,	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
Detroit Locker	France 94546412	Nov. 24, 1994	Nov. 24, 2004
Detroit Locker	Germany 39403126	June 12, 1995	Nov. 23, 2004
Detroit Locker	Gr. Britain 2003726	Nov. 24, 1994	Nov. 24, 2004
Detroit Locker	Japan 4165483	July 10, 1998	July 10, 2008
Detroit Locker	Mexico 497104	Jan. 4, 1995	Jan. 4, 2005
Detroit Locker	So. Africa 94/12853	Nov. 23, 1994	Nov. 23, 2004
Detroit Locker	So. Korea 426,933	Oct. 27, 1998	Oct. 27, 2008
Detroit Locker	Taiwan 708832	Apr. 1, 1996	Apr. 1, 2006
Detroit Truetrac	U.S. 1,808,433	Nov. 30, 1993	Nov. 30, 2003
Mercury	U.S. 1,531,639	Mar. 28, 1989	Mar. 28, 2009
Mercury	Canada 399,583	June 26, 1992	June 26, 2007
Mercury	Euro Comm. 112557	Oct. 14, 1999	Apr. 1, 2006
NoSpin	U.S. 573,267	Apr. 14, 1953	Apr. 14, 2003
NoSpin	Brazil 815738900	Apr. 7, 1992	Apr. 7, 2012
NoSpin	China 711,669	Oct. 21, 1994	Oct. 20, 2004
NoSpin	Europe 112,607	May 19, 1998	Apr. 1, 2006
NoSpin	France 1,485,142	Sep. 19, 1986	Sept. 19, 2006
NoSpin	Germany 1189526	May 26, 1989	May 26, 2009
NoSpin	Italy 606,526	Oct. 22, 1993	Oct. 15, 2010

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002702 FRAME: 0170** 

Continuation Item 4

Renewal

Trademark

		<del></del>	<del></del>	T
	NoSpin	Japan 796,900	Nov. 7, 1968	Nov. 7, 2008
	NoSpin	Mexico 441,162	Sept. 3, 1993	Mar. 31, 2003
	NoSpin	So. Africa 93/3533	May 4, 1993	May 4, 2003
7	Suretrac	U.S. 2,203,391	Nov. 17, 1998	Nov. 17, 2008
	Tandem-Lock	Japan 1826220	Dec. 25, 1995	Dec. 25, 2005
8	True-Trac	U.S. 990,100	Aug. 6, 1974	Aug. 6, 2004
	Truetrac	Australia 736357	June 10, 1997	June 10, 2007
	True-Trac	Brazil 815 738 943	Apr. 7, 1992	Apr. 7, 2012
	Truetrac (& design)	Canada 413,851	June 25, 1993	June 25, 2008
	Truetrac	China 711,668	Oct. 21, 1994	Oct. 21, 2004
	True Trac	Euro 112,508	Apr. 22, 1999	Apr. 1, 2006
	True-Trac	France 1,610,152	June 8, 1990	June 8, 2010
	True-Trac	Germany 1173304	Mar. 8, 1991	June 12, 2010
	True-Trac	Italy 606,527	Oct. 22, 1993	Oct. 15, 2010
	True-Trac	Japan 2,561,400	July 30, 1993	July 30, 2003
	True-Trac	Mexico 439785	Aug. 16, 1993	Mar. 31, 2003
	Truetrac	So. Africa 93/3532	May 4, 1993	May 4, 2003
9	Detroit E-Z Locker	U.S. 2,300,202	Dec. 14, 1999	Dec. 14, 2009
10	Detroit LSD	U.S. 2,347,747	May 2, 2000	May 2, 2010
	Detroit LSD	Euro 502039	May 18, 1999	Mar. 27, 2007
11	Soflocker	U.S. 2,289,582	Oct. 26, 1999	Oct. 26, 2009
12	Detroit C-Locker	U.S. 2,304,427	Dec. 28, 1999	Dec. 28, 2009
13	Detroit Electrac	U.S. 2,557,336	Apr. 2, 2002	Apr. 2, 2012
14	Detroit Electrac & device	U.S. 2,560,365	Apr. 9, 2002	Apr. 9, 2012
15	Design (for Detroit Electrac)	U.S. 2,560,675	Apr. 9, 2002	Apr. 9, 2012

Trademark <u>Application</u>	Application Serial Number	Application <u>Date</u>
Detroit Locker	Brazil 818765054	Sept. 11, 1995
Detroit E-Locker	U.S. 76/406613	May 13, 2002
Electrac	U.S. 75/425,398	Jan. 29, 1998

16

TRADEMARK REEL: 002702 FRAME: 0171

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS is dated as of March 5, 2003 by CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (CENTRAL), in its capacity as U.S. Collateral Agent for Lenders ("Congress").

WHEREAS, Congress and Tractech, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), dated as of June 28, 2002;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement granted Congress a security interest in, among other things, certain trademarks, tradenames, trademark registrations, service marks, trade styles, terms, designs and trademark application ("Trademark"), including, without limitation, the Trademark listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto as security for certain obligations of Debtor to Congress (the "Obligations");

WHEREAS, Congress recorded the Trademark Security Agreement on July 7, 2002 at Reel 2538, Frame 0394 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Debtor has satisfied all of the Obligations and has requested that Congress release its security interests in the Trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Congress hereby agrees as follows:

Congress hereby fully releases and terminates its security interests in and liens on:

- all of Debtor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title and interest in and to: the Trademark listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto which is now filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any similar office or agency of any state, territory or possession of the United States or Canada or any similar office or agency of any other country or used in the United States, any state, territory or possession thereof including, without limitation, Puerto Rico, or any other country, and (i) any renewals, continuations, or extensions thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (iv) all documents, packages, prints and labels on which said Trademark have appeared and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature, and (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world;
- (b) the goodwill of Debtor's business connected with the use of or symbolized by the Trademark; and
- (c) any and all products and proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, (i) any claims by Debtor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of the Trademark or of any license with respect thereto; or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with the Trademark or any license with respect thereto.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002702 FRAME: 0172

Congress further agrees, at the sole cost and expense of Debtor, to perform all acts reasonably necessary to effect the release and termination of its security interest and liens, including, but not limited to the recording, filing and entering into any agreements, documents, forms or papers needed to accomplish such release and termination.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Congress has caused this Release of Trademark to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (CENTRAL)

By:	Untlong by the.	
Name:	Authory Vizires	
Title:	first Vil	

## SCHEDULE A

### TO

## RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS

### SCHEDULE I

1
2
3

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration <u>Date</u>	Renewal Date
Tractech	U.S. 2,424,428	Jan. 30, 2001	Jan. 30, 2011
Detroit Gearless Locker	U.S. 2,269,934	Aug. 10, 1999	Aug. 10, 2009
Detroit Locker	U.S. 941,379	Aug. 22, 1972	Aug. 22, 2002
Detroit Locker	Australia 646.669	Mar. 20, 1997	Nov. 24, 2004
Detroit Locker	Canada 458,057	May 24, 1996	May 24, 2011
Detroit Locker	Europe 112,474	May 19, 1998	April 1, 2006
Detroit Locker	France 94546412	Nov. 24, 1994	Nov. 24, 2004
Detroit Locker	Germany 39403126	June 12, 1995	Nov. 23, 2004
Detroit Locker	Gr. Britain 2003726	Nov. 24, 1994	Nov. 24, 2004
Detroit Locker	Japan 4165483	July 10, 1998	July 10, 2008
Detroit Locker	Mexico 497104	Jan. 4, 1995	Jan. 4, 2005
Detroit Locker	So. Africa 94/12853	Nov. 23, 1994	Nov. 23, 2004
Detroit Locker	So. Korea 426,933	Oct. 27, 1998	Oct. 27, 2008
Detroit Locker	Taiwan 708832	Apr. 1, 1996	Apr. 1, 2006
Detroit Truetrac	U.S. 1,808,433	Nov. 30, 1993	Nov. 30, 2003
Mercury	U.S. 1,531,639	Mar. 28, 1989	Mar. 28, 2009
Mercury	Canada 399,583	June 26, 1992	June 26, 2007
Mercury	Euro Comm. 112557	Oct. 14, 1999	Apr. 1, 2006
NoSpin	U.S. 573,267	Apr. 14, 1953	Apr. 14, 2003
NoSpin	Brazil 815738900	Apr. 7, 1992	Apr. 7, 2012
NoSpin	China 711,669	Oct. 21, 1994	Oct. 20, 2004
NoSpin	Europe 112,607	May 19, 1998	Apr. 1, 2006
NoSpin	France 1,485,142	Sep. 19, 1986	Sept. 19, 2006
NoSpin	Germany 1189526	May 26, 1989	May 26, 2009
NoSpin	Italy 606,526	Oct. 22, 1993	Oct. 15, 2010

3

**TRADEMARK RECORDED: 03/27/2003 REEL: 002702 FRAME: 0174**